Arbitration	center
for	internet	disputes #CAC-UDRP-107841
Decision	for	dispute	CAC-UDRP-107841
Case	number CAC-UDRP-107841
Time	of	filing 2025-08-12	07:59:33
Domain	names chewy-sale.com
Case	administrator
Organization Iveta	Špiclová	(Czech	Arbitration	Court)	(Case	admin)

pharmaceutical	products	and	services.	All	those	products	and	services	are	either	under	the	CHEWY	trademark	or	third-party
trademarks	like	PURINA	ONE,	NEXGARD,	SIMPARICA	TRIO.
Further,	Complainant	alleges	that	Chewy	was	ranked	at	number	362	in	the	Fortune	500	list	of	the	world’s	most	important	companies.	In
2024,	Chewy	was	added	to	the	Standard	&	Poors	MidCap	500	list	of	most	valuable	midcap	stocks.	That	year,	Chewy	earned	almost
$12	billion	in	net	sales,	a	6%	increase	over	the	previous	year.	Clearly,	Chewy	is	a	very	famous	and	successful	global	company,
according	to	Complainant.	Evidence	of	the	aforesaid	is	included	in	the	Complaint.
Complainant	provides	its	pet	supplies	and	pet	wellness-related	services	through	its	<chewy.com>	domain	name.	This	domain	name	is
used	for	the	primary	website	of	Complainant.	The	website	includes	the	CHEWY	trademark	in	blue	and	white	in	the	top	left	corner.	The
<chewy.com>	domain	name	was	created	on	April	18,	2004,	as	can	be	seen	on	the	enclosed	extract	of	ICANN	Lookup.
According	to	Complainant,	its	CHEWY	trademark	is	famous	and	Complainant	substantiates	this	allegation	by	mentioning	several	prior
UDRP	decisions	and	citing	relevant	paragraphs	in	it:
Chewy,	Inc.	v.	david	almarin,	Case	No.	D2022-3808	(WIPO	July	28,	2023)	(“The	Panel	finds	it	reasonable	to	conclude	that
Complainant’s	CHEWY	mark	is	“famous”	given	the	evidence	provided	by	Complainant…”);
Chewy	Inc.	v.	Rostislav	Karyi	/	Ростислав	Карый,	Case	No.	DUA2020-0007	(WIPO	May	1,	2020)	(finding	actual	knowledge	of	the
Complainant’s	mark	in	light	of	its	fame);
Chewy,	Inc.	v.	Li	Hou	Chang,	Case	No.	D2019-1845	(WIPO	October	16,	2019)	(rejecting	Respondent’s	argument	that	the	CHEWY
mark	is	not	well-known,	specifically	in	China,	and	finding	that	“it	is	inconceivable	Respondent	was	not	aware	of	Complainant	and	of
Complainant’s	trademark”).
The	UDRP	decisions	in	entirety	are	not	included	in	the	Complaint	though.
Complainant	continues	by	stating	that	the	disputed	domain	name	resolves	to	a	website	(“Respondent’s	website”)	showing	a	replica	of

Accordingly,	Respondent	is	monetizing	the	disputed	domain	name	by	trading	on	the	goodwill	associated	with	the	CHEWY	mark	used	in
the	disputed	domain	name,	via	advertising	and	otherwise,	to	confuse	Internet	users	into	visiting	Respondent’s	website	where
Respondent	purports	to	offer	deals	for	competing	retail	goods.
Such	use	of	the	disputed	domain	name	does	not	constitute	any	legitimate	bona	fide	sale	of	goods	or	services	or	legitimate	non-
commercial	or	fair	use.
Complainant	cites	here:
	WIPO	Overview	3.0,	Section	2.5.3	(“[A]	Respondent’s	use	of	a	Complainant’s	mark	to	redirect	users	(e.g.,	to	a	competing	site)
would	not	support	a	claim	to	rights	or	legitimate	interests.”);
Chewy,	Inc.	v.	Bopan	Zack,	CAC-UDRP-107505	(April	28,	2025).	(“Respondent	has	used	the	disputed	domain	name	in	connection
with	a	website	that	mimics	the	appearance	and	branding	of	the	Complainant’s	official	website,	offering	goods	under	the	CHEWY
name	and	logo	without	authorization.	Such	use	is	clearly	misleading	and	does	not	constitute	a	legitimate	or	fair	use	under	the
Policy.”);	Chewy,	Inc.	v.	Anne	Dudley,	CAC-UDRP-107614	(July	17,	2025)	(same).
Indeed,	Respondent	cannot	make	any	claim	to	be	a	reseller	with	a	right	or	legitimate	interest	in	the	disputed	domain	name,	for
Respondent	does	not	accurately	disclose	Respondent’s	lack	of	a	relationship	or	affiliation	with	the	trademark	owner,	namely,
Complainant.	Here	Complainant	cites:
Oki	Data	Americas,	Inc.	v.	ASD,	Inc.,	Case	No.	D2001-0903	(WIPO	Nov.	6,	2001)	(noting	cases	where	Respondents	were	found	to
lack	rights	and	legitimate	interests	in	disputed	domain	names,	including	cases	where	websites	falsely	suggest	they	are	official	sites
such	as	via	use	of	a	complainant’s	logo	and	lack	of	a	disclaimer).
Instead,	Respondent	falsely	holds	out	Respondent’s	Website	to	be	an	official	Chewy	online	shop	for	pet-related	products.	Thus,
Respondent	falsely	declares	it	is	Chewy	itself,	which	can	never	be	deemed	a	legitimate	interest	under	the	Policy.
And	here	Complainant	cites:
WIPO	Overview	3.0,	Section	2.8.1;	see,	e.g.,	Chewy,	Inc.	v.	Yinfeng	Yin,	Xi	Gong,	Dongkun	Wang,	Case	No.	D2023-2493	(WIPO
Aug.	9,	2023)	(“[T]he	websites	to	which	the	disputed	domain	names	resolved	did	not	disclose	the	relationship	or	lack	of	relationship
with	the	trademark	owner…	[T]he	Panel	considers	that	the	above-mentioned	[Oki	Data]	criteria	are	not	met	in	this	case	and	the
disputed	domain	names	have	not	been	used	for	a	bona	fide	offering	of	goods	in	the	meaning	of	the	Policy.”);
WIPO	Overview	3.0,	Section	2.10.2.	For	a	Respondent	to	have	rights	or	legitimate	interests	in	a	domain	name,	the	Respondent’s
evidence	supporting	its	explanation	for	its	registration	(and	any	use)	of	the	domain	name	should	indicate	a	credible	and	legitimate
intent	which	does	not	capitalize	on	the	reputation	and	goodwill	inherent	in	the	Complainant’s	mark.
Here,	the	“CHEWY”	that	is	used	in	the	disputed	domain	name,	and	the	retail	goods	featured	on	Respondent’s	website,	are	so	closely
and	uniquely	associated	with	Complainant	that	there	can	be	no	credible	and	legitimate	intent	that	would	not	capitalize	on	the	reputation
and	goodwill	inherent	in	Complainant’s	famous	CHEWY	marks,	as	Complainant	contends.
Finally,	Complainant	alleges	that	it	is	well-established	that,	where	the	Complainant	contends	the	Respondent	has	no	rights	or	legitimate
interests	in	a	disputed	domain	name,	the	burden	of	proof	shifts	to	Respondent	to	come	forward	with	proof	to	the	contrary:
LACOSTE	and	LACOSTE	ALLIGATOR	SA	v.	Domain	Manager,	Case	No.	D2016-2181	(WIPO	December	20,	2016)
(“Complainants	have	provided	prima	facie	evidence	of	Respondent’s	lack	of	rights	or	legitimate	interests	in	the	disputed	domain
name,	and	the	burden	of	production	therefore	shifts	to	Respondent	to	come	forward	with	evidence	demonstrating	the	rights	or
legitimate	interests	it	may	have.”);
De	Beers	Intangibles	Limited	v.	Domain	Admin,	Whois	Privacy	Corp.,	Case	No.	D2016-1465	(WIPO	September	14,	2016)	(“[I]t	is
sufficient	for	a	Complainant	to	raise	a	prima	facie	case	against	Respondent	under	this	head	and	an	evidential	burden	will	shift	to	the
respondent	to	rebut	that	prima	facie	case.”);	Chewy,	Inc.	v.	Anne	Dudley,	CAC-UDRP-107614	(July	17,	2025)	(same).
Absent	any	showing	to	the	contrary	by	Respondent,	Complainant	has	therefore	established	that	Respondent	has	no	rights	or	legitimate
interests	in	the	Disputed	Domain	Name,	concludes	Complainant.

And	Complainant	substantiates	this	allegation	by	citing	case	law:
WIPO	Overview	3.0,	Section	3.1.3	(“Noting	that	the	scenarios	enumerated	in	UDRP	paragraph	4(b)	are	non-exhaustive,	panels
have	applied	the	notion	of	a	‘competitor’	beyond	the	concept	of	an	ordinary	commercial	or	business	competitor	to	also	include	the
concept	of	“a	person	who	acts	in	opposition	to	another”	for	some	means	of	commercial	gain,	direct	or	otherwise.”);
Chewy,	Inc.	v.	Anne	Dudley,	CAC-UDRP-107614	(July	17,	2025)	(finding	bad	faith	where	“the	disputed	domain	name	resolves	to	a
website	that	advertises	goods	and	services	in	direct	competition	with	those	of	the	Complainant”);
Chewy,	Inc.	v.	Bopan	Zack,	CAC-UDRP-107505	(“Complainant	also	argues	that	the	Respondent’s	use	of	the	disputed	domain
name	is	disruptive	to	its	business	under	paragraph	4(b)	(iii)	of	the	Policy.	Given	that	the	website	directly	targets	the	Complainant’s
customers	and	offers	competing	goods,	the	Panel	accepts	this	contention.”);
Chewy,	Inc.	v.	david	almarin,	Case	No.	D2022-3808	(WIPO	Jul.	28,	2023)	(“Respondent,	having	intentionally	configured	the
disputed	domain	name	to	enhance	confusing	similarity	to	Complainant’s	CHEWY	mark,	is	using	the	disputed	domain	name	to
direct	Internet	users	to	an	imitation	website	claiming	to	offer	pet-related	goods	for	sale	at	a	discounted	price,	thus	unfairly	trading	on
the	goodwill	associated	with	Complainant’s	CHEWY	mark.	Accordingly,	Respondent’s	conduct	was	undertaken	in	opposition	to
Complainant	and	disruptive	to	Complainant’s	business,	which	prior	UDRP	panels	have	found	to	be	evidence	of	bad	faith	use	under
paragraph	4(b)(iii)	of	the	Policy.”);
Fitbit,	Inc.	v.	WhoisGuard	Protected,	WhoisGuard,	Inc.	/	Wei	Zhang,	Case	No.	D2020-0317	(WIPO	Apr.	13,	2020)	(“[T]he
Respondent	has	used	the	disputed	domain	name	to	impersonate	the	Complainant.	The	Respondent’s	only	or	prime	interest	in	the
disputed	domain	name	would	appear	to	be	illegitimate…	In	all	the	circumstances,	the	Panel	finds	that,	for	the	purposes	of	the	Policy,
there	is	evidence	of	both	registration	and	use	of	the	Domain	Name	in	bad	faith”).
BAD	FAITH

(i)	actual	confusion;
(ii)	seeking	to	cause	confusion	(including	by	technical	means	beyond	the	domain	name	itself)	for	the	respondent’s	commercial	benefit,
even	if	unsuccessful;
(iii)	the	lack	of	a	respondent’s	own	rights	to	or	legitimate	interests	in	a	domain	name;
(iv)	redirecting	the	domain	name	to	a	different	respondent-owned	website,	even	where	such	website	contains	a	disclaimer;
(v)	redirecting	the	domain	name	to	the	complainant’s	(or	a	competitor’s)	website,		and
(vi)	absence	of	any	conceivable	good	faith	use.
Chewy,	Inc.	v.	Bopan	Zack,	CAC-UDRP-107505	(“Complainant	has	submitted	uncontested	evidence	that	the	disputed	domain
name	resolves	to	a	website	that	imitates	the	Complainant’s	official	site,	using	its	name	and	logo	without	authorization	and
purporting	to	offer	similar	goods	and	services.	…	The	Panel	finds	that	the	Respondent’s	conduct	is	intended	to	mislead	consumers
and	divert	traffic	for	commercial	gain,	by	creating	a	likelihood	of	confusion	with	the	Complainant’s	trademark.	This	conduct	falls
within	the	circumstances	of	bad	faith	outlined	in	paragraph	4(b)(iv)	of	the	Policy….”);
Chewy,	Inc.	v.	Anne	Dudley,	CAC-UDRP-107614	(July	17,	2025)	(same);	Chewy,	Inc.	v.	david	almarin,	Case	No.	D2022-3808
(WIPO	July	28,	2023)	(finding	bad	faith	under	paragraph	4(b)(iv)	of	the	Policy	where	Complainant	evidenced	Respondent’s	use	of
a	domain	name	to	redirect	to	an	imitation	website	offering	competing	goods);	Walgreen	Co.	v.	Registration	Private,	Domains	By
Proxy	LLC	/	Nitish	Maheshwari,	Case	No.	D2017-1601	(WIPO	Sep.	28,	2017)	(“[T]he	website	to	which	the	Disputed	Domain	Name
resolves	shows	the	Complainant's	logo	and	products	of	the	type	associated	with	it.	This	demonstrates	that	the	Respondent	knew	of
the	Complainant	and	was	using	the	Disputed	Domain	Name	to	exploit	the	Complainant’s	trademark	in	order	to	sell	products	to
customers	who	would	have	assumed	that	they	were	dealing	with	the	Complainant.”).
Furthermore,	as	Complainant	alleges,	the	Complainant’s	rights	in	the	CHEWY	mark	is	so	well	established,	and	its	CHEWY	brand	has